

**Nirlon Limited**

CIN:L17120MH1958PLC011045

Pahadi Village, off the Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063.

Tele : +91 (022) 4028 1919 / 2685 2257 / 58 / 59, Fax: +91 (022) 4028 1940

CIN : L17120MH1958PLC011045

E-mail id :info@nirlonltd.com, Website:**www.nirlonltd.com**

=====

**July 2, 2020**

**The Secretary,**

**BSE Limited,**

P.J. Towers,

Dalal Street,

**Mumbai- 400 001.**

**Security Code: 500307**

**Dear Sirs,**

**Sub:** Further to our letter dated June 30, 2020

**Ref:** Regulation 47(1) (b) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - Publication of Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2020

Please find attached Certified True Copy of the quarter and the Audited Financial Results for the Financial Year ended on March 31, 2020, published in Newspapers i.e. Business Standard (in English) and Navakal (in Marathi), both dated July 2, 2020.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of the letter.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

**For Nirlon Limited**

Sd/-

Jasmin K. Bhavsar

**Company Secretary, V.P. (Legal) & Compliance Officer**

**FCS 4178**

**Encl: a/a**



# NIRLON LIMITED

(CIN 17120MH1958PLC011045)

Registered Office: Pahadi Village, off the Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai 400 063.

Tele No.: + 91 (022) 4028 1919/ 2685 2257/58/59 Fax No.: + 91 (022) 4028 1940

Email: info@nirlonltd.com, Website: www.nirlonltd.com

## AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31<sup>ST</sup> MARCH, 2020

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31-Mar-20	31-Dec-19	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	<b>Income:</b>					
(a)	Revenue from operations	8,219.89	7,660.34	7,694.86	31,000.06	29,866.50
(b)	Other income	27.89	24.09	23.10	99.23	130.48
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>8,247.78</b>	<b>7,684.43</b>	<b>7,717.96</b>	<b>31,099.29</b>	<b>29,996.98</b>
2	<b>Expenses:</b>					
(a)	Employee benefits expense	154.37	130.67	81.19	530.44	473.08
(b)	Finance costs (Refer Note 3)	494.77	599.16	1,762.54	3,212.71	6,971.66
(c)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,362.55	1,328.47	1,476.74	5,325.00	5,888.41
(d)	Property management expenses	988.75	825.14	1,081.36	3,241.62	3,256.25
(e)	Other expenses	1,169.09	1,009.76	1,061.09	4,140.44	3,527.81
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>4,169.53</b>	<b>3,893.20</b>	<b>5,462.92</b>	<b>16,450.21</b>	<b>20,117.21</b>
3	<b>Profit before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>4,078.25</b>	<b>3,791.23</b>	<b>2,255.04</b>	<b>14,649.08</b>	<b>9,879.77</b>
4	<b>Tax expense</b>					
-	Current tax	765.78	715.91	555.79	2,773.24	2,396.88
-	Deferred tax (including Minimum Alternate Tax) (Refer Note 4)	376.18	348.20	221.22	628.69	1,115.10
-	Tax in respect of earlier years	-	-	-	299.58	-
5	<b>Profit after tax (3-4)</b>	<b>2,936.29</b>	<b>2,727.12</b>	<b>1,478.03</b>	<b>10,947.57</b>	<b>6,367.79</b>
6	<b>Other comprehensive income / (expense)</b>					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (net of tax)	(1.15)	-	0.71	(1.15)	0.71
7	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period (5+6)</b>	<b>2,935.14</b>	<b>2,727.12</b>	<b>1,478.74</b>	<b>10,946.42</b>	<b>6,368.50</b>
8	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 10/- per share)	9,011.80	9,011.80	9,011.80	9,011.80	9,011.80
9	Other Equity				36,367.31	26,234.39
10	<b>Earnings per share (EPS) of ₹ 10/- each (not annualised)</b>					
(a)	Basic (₹)	3.26	3.03	1.64	12.15	7.07
(b)	Diluted (₹)	3.26	3.03	1.64	12.15	7.07
	<b>See accompanying notes to the financial results</b>					

## AUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

(INR in lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
<b>Cash Flow from operating activities :</b>		
<b>Profit before income tax</b>	<b>14,649.08</b>	<b>9,879.77</b>
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,325.00	5,888.41
Amortisation of Marketing fees	1,000.53	665.83
Loss / (Gain) on assets sold / discarded	72.66	24.79
Finance Cost (Net of Capitalisation)	3,212.71	6,971.66
Interest Income	(92.23)	(118.16)
Foreign Exchange/(Gain)	137.66	-
Sundry balances written off / (back)	-	34.01
	<b>24,305.41</b>	<b>23,346.31</b>
<b>Working Capital Adjustments :</b>		
<b>(Increase) / Decrease in assets :</b>		
Trade receivables	(155.06)	19.33
Other current financial asset	(6.78)	21.57
Other non current financial asset	-	7.41
Other current asset	(232.31)	99.48
Other non current asset	929.31	1,088.96
Loans	(1.18)	-
<b>Increase / (Decrease) in liabilities :</b>		
Trade payables	91.67	(102.68)
Other current financial liabilities	(306.70)	(248.36)
Other non current financial liabilities	5,675.42	969.35
Other current liabilities	232.53	93.03
Other non current liabilities	3,389.98	(206.53)
Provisions	10.71	4.26
<b>Net Cash Flow from / (used) in operations</b>	<b>33,933.00</b>	<b>25,092.13</b>
Income taxes paid	(2,841.82)	(2,694.06)
<b>Net Cash Flow from / (used) in operating activities</b>	<b>31,091.18</b>	<b>22,398.07</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment & investment property including capital work in progress	(32,748.08)	(40,538.52)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment & investment property	124.16	9.45
Interest received	92.23	118.16
Fixed deposits (placed)/matured with a bank	-	(70.52)
Other bank balances	-	(4.48)
<b>Net cash outflow from investing activities</b>	<b>(32,531.69)</b>	<b>(40,485.91)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from Current Borrowings	5,175.05	-
Repayment of Short Term Borrowings	(2,752.94)	-
Proceeds from Non Current Borrowings	11,000.00	24,252.50
Interest and Other Borrowings Cost including interest capitalized	(10,401.68)	(8,669.44)
Dividends paid to Company's shareholders	(675.88)	(675.88)
Dividend Distribution Tax	(137.62)	(137.62)
<b>Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities</b>	<b>2,206.93</b>	<b>14,769.56</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>766.42</b>	<b>(3,318.28)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1 (Opening Balance)	393.36	3,711.64
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31 (Closing Balance)</b>	<b>1,159.78</b>	<b>393.36</b>
<b>Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the cash flow statement</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following		
	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Balances with banks in current accounts	1,157.15	265.55
Bank Deposits (Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months)	-	150.00
Cash on hand	2.63	-
Book Overdraft	-	(22.19)
<b>Total cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>1,159.78</b>	<b>393.36</b>

## STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-20	As at 31-Mar-19
	Audited	Audited
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipments	47.34	50.68
Capital work-in-progress	94,821.36	55,933.11
Investment properties	74,069.75	79,093.17
Intangible assets	0.00	1.83
Financial assets		
(i) Loans	220.25	219.08
(iii) Other financial assets	115.00	115.00
Non-current tax assets (net)	438.77	369.58
Other non-current assets	5,623.71	7,637.76
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>175,336.18</b>	<b>143,420.21</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	392.33	237.27
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	1,159.78	415.55
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	105.23	88.73
(iv) Other financial assets	186.03	178.90
Other current assets	1,615.87	1,383.56
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>3,459.24</b>	<b>2,304.01</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>178,795.42</b>	<b>145,724.22</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Equity share capital	9,011.80	9,011.80
Other equity	36,367.31	26,234.39
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>45,379.11</b>	<b>35,246.19</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	96,339.07	85,339.07
(ii) Other financial liabilities	14,626.42	8,951.00
Provisions	44.50	40.40
Deferred tax liabilities (net) (Refer Note 4)	5,867.02	4,932.35
Other non current liabilities	5,217.29	1,827.31
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>122,094.30</b>	<b>101,090.13</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	2,559.77	-
(i) Trade payables		
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	38.58	2.45
(b) Total outstanding dues of trade payable other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	825.87	770.34
(ii) Other financial liabilities	6,135.99	7,074.20
Other current liabilities	1,739.47	1,516.77
Provisions	14.54	9.55
Current tax liabilities (net)	7.79	14.59
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>11,322.01</b>	<b>9,387.90</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>133,416.31</b>	<b>110,478.03</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>178,795.42</b>	<b>145,724.22</b>
<b>See accompanying notes to the financial results</b>		

### Notes :

- The results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2020 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on June 30, 2020.
- The Company has determined "licensing of investment properties" as a reportable segment as evaluated by the chief operating decision makers for allocation of resources and assessing the performance. There are no other reportable segment as per Ind AS 108-Operating Segment. Accordingly, no segment information has been provided.
- During the year ended March 31, 2020, pursuant to the amendment in Ind AS-23 "Borrowing Costs", the Company has considered the specific borrowings obtained for completed phases as a part of general borrowings. Accordingly, the finance cost amounting to ₹ 1,235.60 lakhs and ₹ 3,986.00 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2020 respectively related to such borrowings has been capitalised as a part of Capital Work in Progress. This has resulted in increase in the Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (not annualised) by ₹ 1.30 and ₹ 3.31 for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2020 respectively.
- Pursuant to the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 which is effective from April 1, 2019, domestic companies have the option to pay income tax at 22% plus applicable surcharge and cess ('new tax regime') subject to certain conditions. Based on the Company's assessment of the expected year of transition to the new tax regime, the Company has remeasured the deferred tax liabilities at the newly enacted tax rate and has written back an amount of ₹ 2,089.59 lakhs. Further, the Company has also written off Minimum Alternate Tax credit amounting to ₹ 1,300.00 lakhs expected to remain unutilized on transition to new tax regime.
- The Company has applied Ind AS 116 'Leases' (Ind AS 116) using modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application is recognized as at April 1, 2019. Application of Ind AS 116 does not have any significant impact on retained earnings as at April 1, 2019 and financial results of the Company.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the unaudited published year-to-date figures upto December 31 for respective years which are subject to limited review.
- The shareholders of the Company in their meeting held on September 3, 2019 approved final dividend of ₹ 0.75 per share aggregating to ₹ 675.89 lakhs for the financial year 2018-19. Dividend Distribution Tax thereon is ₹ 138.95 lakhs. The said dividend was paid on September 7, 2019.
- The Board of Directors have recommended a dividend of 7.50 % of Rs. 0.75 per equity share on the face value of ₹ 10/- aggregating to ₹ 675.89 lakhs to its equity shareholders for the financial year 2019-2020, subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
- On account of the spread of COVID-19 virus, the Government of India had imposed a complete nation-wide lockdown on March 24, 2020. Since then the Government of India has progressively relaxed lockdown conditions and has allowed most of the industries and businesses to resume operations in a phased manner. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of development, management and leasing of office spaces under long term agreements. The management believes that the pandemic is not likely to impact the recoverability of the carrying value of its assets. Management is closely monitoring the developments and possible effects that may result from the current pandemic on its financial condition, liquidity and operations and responding proactively, to the best extent possible, to minimize the impact of this unprecedented situation. As the situation is continuously evolving, the eventual impact may be different from the estimates made as of the date of approval of these financial results.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**NIRLON LIMITED**

Sd/-

**RAHUL V. SAGAR**

Executive Director & Chief Executive Officer

DIN : 00388980

Place : Mumbai

Date : June 30, 2020

# निरलॉन लिमिटेड

(सीआयएन : 17120MH1958PLC011045)

नॉटपब्लिक कार्यालय : पहाडी गाव, ऑफ पश्चिम दुर्गाती महाराणा, गोरगाव (पूर्व), मुंबई - ४०० ०६३.

दूर. क्र. : + ९१ ०२२ ४०२८ ११११/२६८५ २२५७/५८/५९ फॅक्स क्र. + ९१ २२ ४०२८ १११० ई-मेल : info@nirlonitd.com वेबसाइट : www.nirlonitd.com

दि. ३१ मार्च, २०२० रोजी संपलेली तिमाही व वर्षाकरिता लेखापरीक्षित वित्तीय निष्कर्ष		(रु. लाखांत)				
अ. क्र.	तपशील	तिमाहीअखेर			वर्षअखेर	
		३१.०३.२०	३१.१२.१९	३१.०३.१९	३१.०३.२०	३१.०३.१९
		लेखापरीक्षित	अलेखापरीक्षित	लेखापरीक्षित	लेखापरीक्षित	लेखापरीक्षित
१	<b>उत्पन्न :</b>	८,२१९.८९	७,६६०.३४	७,६९४.८६	३१,०००.०६	२९,८६६.५०
	ए) कामकाजातून महसूल					
	बी) अन्य उत्पन्न	२७.८९	२४.०९	२३.१०	१९.२३	१३०.४८
	<b>एकूण महसूल</b>	<b>८,२४७.७८</b>	<b>७,६८४.४३</b>	<b>७,७१७.९६</b>	<b>३१,०१९.२९</b>	<b>२९,९९६.९८</b>
२	<b>खर्च :</b>					
	ए) कर्मचारी लाभ खर्च	१५४.३७	१३०.६७	८९.९९	५३०.४४	४७३.०८
	बी) वित्तीय मूल्य (टीप ३ पाहा)	४९४.७७	५९९.१६	१,७६२.५९	३,२१२.७९	६,९७१.६६
	सी) घसारा व ऋणपरिशोधन खर्च	१,३६२.५५	१,३२८.४७	१,४०६.७४	५,३२५.००	५,८८८.४१
	डी) मालमत्ता व्यवस्थापन खर्च	१८८.७५	८२५.१४	१,०८९.३६	३,२४९.६२	३,२५६.२५
	ई) अन्य खर्च	१,१६९.०९	१,००९.७६	१,०६९.०९	४,९४०.४४	३,५२७.८१
	<b>एकूण खर्च :</b>	<b>४,१९९.५३</b>	<b>३,८९३.२०</b>	<b>५,४०६.१९</b>	<b>१६,४५०.२९</b>	<b>२०,११७.२७</b>
३	<b>करपूर्व नफा (१-२)</b>	<b>४,०५८.२५</b>	<b>३,७९१.२३</b>	<b>२,३११.७७</b>	<b>१४,८६९.००</b>	<b>१९,८७९.७१</b>
४	<b>कर खर्च</b>					
	विद्यमान कर	७६५.७८	७९५.९१	५५५.७९	२,७७३.२४	२,३९६.८८
	विभाजित कर (किमान पर्यायी कर समाविष्ट) (टीप ४ पाहा)	३७६.१८	३४८.२०	२२९.२२	६२८.६६	१,९१५.१०
	गत वर्षासंदर्भातील कर	-	-	-	२९९.५८	-
	<b>करपश्चात नफा (३-४)</b>	<b>२,९१६.२९</b>	<b>२,७०१.१२</b>	<b>१,५२६.७६</b>	<b>११,३७७.५७</b>	<b>१६,३७७.७९</b>
६	<b>अन्य सर्वसाधारण उत्पन्न / खर्च</b>					
	नफाटोटापरकात पुन:वर्गीकृत करण्यात न येणाऱ्या बाबी (निव्वळ कर)	(१.१५)	-	०.७९	(१.१५)	०.७९
७	<b>कालावधीकरिता (५+६)</b>	<b>२,९३५.१४</b>	<b>२,७०१.१२</b>	<b>१,५२६.७६</b>	<b>११,३७६.४२</b>	<b>१६,३७८.५०</b>
	<b>एकूण सर्वसाधारण उत्पन्न</b>					
८	प्रदानित समाण भांडवल (प्रतिशेअर रु. १०/- दर्शनी मूल्य)	९,०१९.८०	९,०१९.८०	९,०१९.८०	९,०१९.८०	९,०१९.८०
९	<b>अन्य समाण</b>				<b>३६,३६७.३१</b>	<b>२६,२३४.३९</b>
१०	<b>उत्पन्न प्रतिशेअर (इपीएस), प्रत्येकी रु. १०/- च्या (अवार्षिकीकृत)</b>					
	अ) मूलभूत (रु.)	३.२६	३.०३	१.६४	१२.१५	७.०७
	ब) सौम्यीकृत (रु.)	३.२६	३.०३	१.६४	१२.१५	७.०७
	<b>वित्तीय निष्कर्षाची संबंधित टीप पाहा</b>					

दि. ३१.०३.२०२० रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षाकरिता रोकड सुलभतेचा लेखापरीक्षित अहवाल				(रु. लाखांत)	
तपशील	३१.०३.२०२० रोजी संपलेले वर्ष		३१.०३.२०१९ रोजी संपलेले वर्ष		
	३१.०३.२०२०	३१.०३.२०१९	३१.०३.२०२०	३१.०३.२०१९	
<b>परिचालन कामकाजातून रोकड सुलभता :</b>					
आयकरपूर्व नफा		१४,६४९.०८		९,८७९.७७	
खालील बाबीकरिताचा तडजोडी :					
घसारा व ऋणपरिशोधन खर्च		५,३२५.००		५,८८८.४१	
मार्केटिंग शुल्कावरील ऋणपरिशोधन		१,०००.५३		६६५.८३	
विक्री/निष्पयोगी संपत्तीचा तोटा /नफा		७२.६६		२४.७९	
वित्तीय मूल्य (निव्वळ भांडवली)		३,२१२.७९		६,९७१.६६	
व्याज उत्पन्न		(९२.२३)		(११८.१६)	
विदेशी विनिमय/नफा		१३७.६६		-	
किरकोळ शिल्लकी निलंबित/पुरावर्तित		-		३४.०१	
		२४,३०५.४१		२३,३४६.३१	
<b>खेळते भांडवल तडजोडी :</b>					
संपत्तीतील वाढ/घट					
स्वीकारार्ह व्यापार		(१५५.०६)		१९.३३	
अन्य विद्यमान वित्तीय संपत्ती		(६.७८)		२९.५७	
अन्य विद्यमान वित्तीय संपत्ती		-		७.४९	
अन्य विद्यमान संपत्ती		(२३२.३१)		९९.४८	
अन्य विद्यमान संपत्ती		९२९.३१		१,०८८.९६	
कर		(१.१८)		-	
दायित्वांतील वाढ/घट :					
देय व्यापार		९१.६७		(१०२.६८)	
अन्य विद्यमान वित्तीय संपत्ती		(३०६.७०)		(२४८.३६)	
अन्य विद्यमान वित्तीय संपत्ती		५,६७५.४२		९६९.३५	
अन्य विद्यमान संपत्ती		३२३.५३		९३.०३	
<b>अन्य विद्यमान संपत्ती</b>		<b>३,३८९.९८</b>		<b>(२०६.५३)</b>	
तटवृद्धी		१०.७१		४.२९	
<b>परिचालनातून आलेली / (वापरलेली) निव्वळ रोकड सुलभता</b>		<b>३३,९३३.००</b>		<b>२५,०९२.१३</b>	
प्रदानित आयकर		(२,८४८.८२)		(२,६९४.०६)	
<b>परिचालन कामकाजातून आलेली/वापरलेली निव्वळ रोकड सुलभता</b>		<b>३१,०८४.१८</b>		<b>२२,३९८.०७</b>	
<b>गुंतवणूक कामकाजातून रोकड सुलभता</b>					
मालमत्ता, प्लान्ट व उपकरणांची खरेदी व मालमत्तांची गुंतवणूक, कार्यरत खेळत्या भांडवलाचा समावेश		(३२,७४८.०८)		(४०,५३८.५२)	
मालमत्ता, प्लान्ट व उपकरणांची विक्री प्रक्रिया व मालमत्तांची गुंतवणूक		१२४.१६		९.४५	
स्वीकृत व्याज		९२.२३		११८.१६	
बँकेतील स्थायी जमा (देवलेली)/मुदत संपलेली -		७०.५२		-	
अन्य बँक शिल्लका		-		४.४८	
<b>गुंतवणूक परिचालनातून निव्वळ वाढ घट सुलभता</b>		<b>(३२,५३१.६९)</b>		<b>(४०,४८५.९१)</b>	
<b>निष्पुण्यावधिपर्यंत कामकाजातून रोकड सुलभता</b>					
विद्यमान कर्जातून उत्पन्न		५,१७५.०५		-	
लघु मुदतीच्या कर्जांचे पुन:प्रदान		(२,७५३.९४)		-	
विद्यमान कर्जातून उत्पन्न		११,०००.००		२४,२५२.५०	
भांडवलीकृत व्याजासंबंधित व्याज व अन्य कर खर्च		(१०,४०९.६८)		(८,६६९.४४)	
कंपनीच्या भागधारकांना प्रदानित लाभांश		(१३७.६२)		(१३७.६२)	
लाभांश वितरण कर		२,२०६.९३		१४,७६९.५६	
<b>विष्पुण्यावधिपर्यंत कामकाजातून रोकड सुलभतेचा अंत:प्रवाह (बाह्यप्रवाह)</b>					
<b>रोख व तत्सम रोखीमधील निव्वळ वाढ (घट)</b>		<b>७६६.४२</b>		<b>(३,३१८.२८)</b>	
दि. १ एप्रिलनुसार रोख व तत्सम रोख (सुरुवातीची शिल्लक)		३९३.३६		३,७९९.६४	
दि. ३१ मार्चनुसार रोख व तत्सम रोख (अंतिम शिल्लक)		१,१५९.७८		३९३.३६	
<b>रोख सुलभता अहवालानुसार रोख व तत्सम रोखीतील ताळेमेळ</b>					
खालील तडजोडीनुसार रोख व तत्सम रोख					
तपशील		३१.०३.२०२० रोजीनुसार		३१.०३.२०१९ रोजीनुसार	
चातू खात्यातील बँकेतील शिल्लकी		१,१५९.७८		२६५.५५	
बँक ठेवी (३ महिन्यांहून कमी मूळ मुदतीच्या ठेवी)		-		१५०.००	
हाती असलेली रोख		२.६३		-	
बँक ओव्हरड्राफ्ट		-		(२२.१९)	
<b>एकूण रोख व तत्सम रोख</b>		<b>१,१५९.७८</b>		<b>३९३.३६</b>	

संपत्ती व दायित्वांचा तपशील			(रु. लाखांत)	
तपशील	३१.०३.२० नुसार		३१.०३.१९ नुसार	
	लेखापरीक्षित	लेखापरीक्षित	लेखापरीक्षित	लेखापरीक्षित
<b>संपत्ती</b>				
<b>गैर-विद्यमान संपत्ती</b>				
मालमत्ता, प्लान्ट व उपकरणे		४७.३४		५०.६८
खेळते भांडवल		१४,८२९.३६		५५,९३३.११
गुंतवणूक संपत्ती		७४,०६९.७५		७९,०९३.१७
अन्य मूल संपत्ती		०.००		१.८३
वित्तीय संपत्ती				
अ) कर्जे		२२०.२५		२१९.०८
ब) अन्य वित्तीय संपत्ती		११५.००		११५.००
<b>गैर विद्यमान कर संपत्ती (निव्वळ)</b>		<b>४३८.७७</b>		<b>३६९.५८</b>
अन्य विद्यमान संपत्ती				
एकूण गैरविद्यमान संपत्ती		<b>१,७५,३३६.१८</b>		<b>१,४३,४२०.२१</b>
<b>विद्यमान संपत्ती</b>				
वित्तीय संपत्ती				
१) स्वीकारार्ह व्यापार		३९२.३३		२३७.२७
२. रोख व तत्सम रोकड		१,९५९.७८		४१५.५५
३. बँक शिल्लकी, वरील २ व्यतिरिक्त		१०५.२३		८८.७३
४. अन्य वित्तीय संपत्ती		१८६.०३		१७८.९०
अन्य विद्यमान संपत्ती		१,६१५.८७		१,३८३.५६
<b>एकूण विद्यमान संपत्ती</b>		<b>३,४५९.२४</b>		<b>२,३०४.०९</b>
<b>एकूण संपत्ती</b>		<b>१,७८,७९५.४२</b>		<b>१,४५,७२४.२२</b>
<b>समभाग व दायित्वे</b>				
<b>समभाग</b>				
समभागभांडवल		९,०१९.८०		९,०१९.८०
अन्य समभाग		३६,३६७.३१		२६,२३४.३९
<b>एकूण समभाग</b>		<b>४५,३८७.११</b>		<b>३५,२५४.१९</b>
<b>दायित्वे</b>				
<b>गैर-विद्यमान दायित्वे</b>				
वित्तीय दायित्वे				
१) कर्जे		९६,३३९.०७		८५,३३९.०७
२. अन्य वित्तीय दायित्वे		१४,६२६.४२		८,९५९.००
तरतुदी		४४.५०		४०.४०
विभाजित कर्जादायित्वे (निव्वळ) (टीप ४ पाहा)		५,८६७.०२		४,९३२.३५
अन्य गैर विद्यमान दायित्वे		५,२१७.२९		१,८२७.३१
<b>एकूण गैरविद्यमान दायित्वे</b>		<b>१,२२,०९४.३०</b>		<b>१,०९,०९०.१३</b>
<b>विद्यमान दायित्वे</b>				
वित्तीय दायित्वे				
अ) कर्जे		२,५५९.७७		-
ब) देय व्यापार				
ए) सूक्ष्म व लघु उद्योजकांची एकूण थकित देणी		३८.५८		२.४५
बी) सूक्ष्म व लघु उद्योजक वगळता देय व्यापारांची एकूण थकित देणी		८२५.८७		७७०.३४
सी) अन्य वित्तीय दायित्वे		६,९७५.९९		७,०७४.२०
अन्य विद्यमान दायित्वे		१,७३९.४७		१,५९६.७७
तरतुदी		१४.५४		९.५५
विद्यमान कर दायित्वे (निव्वळ)		७.७९		१४.५९
<b>एकूण विद्यमान दायित्वे</b>		<b>११,३२२.०१</b>		<b>९,३८७.९०</b>
<b>एकूण दायित्वे</b>		<b>१,३३,४१६.३१</b>		<b>१,१०,४७८.०३</b>
<b>एकूण समभाग व दायित्वे</b>		<b>१,७८,७९५.४२</b>		<b>१,४५,७२४.२२</b>
<b>वित्तीय निष्कर्षाकरिता संलग्न टीप पाहा.</b>				

- टीप :**
- दि. ३१.०३.२०२० रोजी संपलेली तिमाही व वर्षाकरिताच्या निष्कर्षांचे लेखापरीक्षण समितीद्वारे पुनरावलोकन करण्यात आले होते व कंपनीच्या संचालक मंडळाद्वारे त्यांच्या दि. ३०.०६.२०२० रोजी आयोजित सभेत त्यांना मंजुरी देण्यात आली आहे.
  - कंपनीने शेतांचे विभाजन व कार्वनिष्ठादाच्या निर्धारणाकरिता मुख्य कामकाज निर्णयकर्त्यांद्वारे मूल्यांकन केल्यानुसार नोंदणीयोग्य विभाग म्हणून गुंतवणूक संपत्तीच्या परवाने देणे निर्धारित केले आहे. आयपटी एएस १०८ कामकाज विभागानुसार अन्य कोणताही नोंदीयोग्य विभाग नाही. त्यानुसार, कोणताही विभागीय माहिती दिलेली नाही.
  - दि. ३१.०३.२०२० रोजी संपलेल्या वर्षादरम्यान आयपटी एएस २३ कर्ज मूल्य विभागातील सुधारणांच्या अनुषंगाने कंपनीने सर्वसाधारण कर्जांचा एक भाग म्हणून संपूर्ण टप्याकरिता प्राप्त विशिष्ट कर्जांचा विचार केला आहे. त्यानुसार दि. ३१.०३.२०२० रोजी संपलेली तिमाही व वर्षाकरिता अशा कर्जांची संबंधित अनुक्रमे रु. १२३५.६० लाख व रु. ३९८६.०० लाख इतके वित्तीय मूल्य खेळते भांडवली कार्यांचा भाग म्हणून नोंदीव केले आहे. परिणामी दि. ३१.०३.२०२० रोजी संपलेली तिमाही व वर्षाकरिता अनुक्रमे रु. १.३० व रु. ३.३९ ने मूलभूत व सौम्यीकृत उत्पन्न प्रतिशेअरमध्ये वाढ (अवार्षिकीकृत) झाली आहे.
  - दि. ०१.०४.२०१९ पासून प्रभावी असलेल्या क्राधान विधि (सुधारण) कायदा, २०१९ च्या अनुषंगाने स्थानिक कंपन्यांना २२% अधिक लागू अधिभार व उपकर स्वरूपाने आयकर प्रदान करण्याचा (नवीन कर प्रणाली) पर्या